PREDICTION OF TUBERCULOSIS DISEASE USING SIR
MODEL WITH IMPLEMENTATION OF EULER AND FOURTH
ORDER RUNGE-KUTTA METHODS

NABILAH NASUHA BINTIAZMY
NUR DIANA SYAMIRA BINTI MOHD NORDIN

Thesis Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2019



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

We certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of our own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

ofthe discipline.

Nabilah Nasuha binti Azmy

2016564711

Nur Diana Syamira binti Mohd Nordin

2016565887

JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

Mathematical model acts as a tool to understand and explain the dynamics of
infectious diseases transmissions and 51K model is one ot the mathematical models.
In this research, SIR model is used to study and understand the tuberculosis infections
in Terengganu. SIR model divides a population into three groups: susceptible (S),
infected (1), and recovered (R). Susceptible group contains individuals that have never
been infected and they are exposed to the disease. While the infected groups contain
individuals who are infected to the disease and recovered group contains individuals
who are cured from the disease. Euler and Fourth Order Runge-Kutta methods are
implemented into this model because they are well suited to solve initial value
problem (I\VVP) for ordinary differential equation (ODE). Both of these methods are
the numerical approaches to extract solutions from the basic eauations of SIR model.
As a conclusion, the best method to get the better prediction by using SIR model is

Fourth Order Runge-Kutta method.



TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISORS

DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

LIST OF ALGORITHMS

1.0 INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH

11

12

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

19

Introduction

What is Tuberculosis
Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Significance ofthe Project
Scope of Project

Project Benefit

Organization of Project

Page

Xi

Xii



20 METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction
Literature Review

2.2.1 Mathematical Models for Infectious Disease
2.2.2 Review of Tuberculosis Models
2.2.3  SIR Model for Tuberculosis Disease
Definition of Terms and Concepts

2.3.1 SIR Model

2.3.2 Euler Method

2.3.3 Fourth Order Runge-Kutta Method
2.3.4 Definition of Parameters

2.3.5 Error Analysis

Research Step

2.4.1 Data Collection

2.4.2 Mathematical Formulation

2.4.2.1 SIR Model with Euler Method

2.4.2.2 SIR Model with 4th Order Runge-Kutta Method

2.4.3 Simulation of Data

2.4.4 Result Analysis for each Method
2.4.5 Error Calculation

2.4.6 Discussion and Conclusion

Conclusion

vi

11

1

1

12

13

16

17

17

18

18

19

20

20

21

22

22

24

27

27

27

28

28



	PREDICTION OF TUBERCULOSIS DISEASE USING SIR MODEL WITH IMPLEMENTATION OF EULER AND FOURTH ORDER RUNGE-KUTTA METHODS
	DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT

