PREDICTION OF TUBERCULOSIS DISEASE USING SIR MODEL WITH IMPLEMENTATION OF EULER AND FOURTH ORDER RUNGE-KUTTA METHODS

NABILAH NASUHA BINTI AZMY NUR DIANA SYAMIRA BINTI MOHD NORDIN

Thesis Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2019

DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

We certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of our own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

Nabilah Nasuha binti Azmy 2016564711

Nur Diana Syamira binti Mohd Nordin 2016565887

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Mathematical model acts as a tool to understand and explain the dynamics of infectious diseases transmissions and SIK model is one of the mathematical models. In this research, SIR model is used to study and understand the tuberculosis infections in Terengganu. SIR model divides a population into three groups: susceptible (S), infected (I), and recovered (R). Susceptible group contains individuals that have never been infected and they are exposed to the disease. While the infected groups contain individuals who are infected to the disease and recovered group contains individuals who are cured from the disease. Euler and Fourth Order Runge-Kutta methods are implemented into this model because they are well suited to solve initial value problem (IVP) for ordinary differential equation (ODE). Both of these methods are the numerical approaches to extract solutions from the basic equations of SIR model. As a conclusion, the best method to get the better prediction by using SIR model is Fourth Order Runge-Kutta method.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page		
DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISORS	i		
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE			
ABSTRACT	iii		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv		
LIST OF TABLES	ix		
LIST OF FIGURES	Х		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS			
LIST OF ALGORITHMS			
1.0 INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH	1		
1.1 Introduction	1		
1.2 What is Tuberculosis	1		
1.3 Background of Study	2		
1.4 Problem Statement	4		
1.5 Objectives	6		
1.6 Significance of the Project	6		
1.7 Scope of Project	7		
1.8 Project Benefit	8		
1.9 Organization of Project	9		

2.0	ME	ETHODOLOGY		
	2.1	Introduction		11
	2.2	Literature Review		11
		2.2.1	Mathematical Models for Infectious Disease	12
		2.2.2	Review of Tuberculosis Models	13
		2.2.3	SIR Model for Tuberculosis Disease	16
	2.3	Defin	ition of Terms and Concepts	17
		2.3.1	SIR Model	17
		2.3.2	Euler Method	18
		2.3.3	Fourth Order Runge-Kutta Method	18
		2.3.4	Definition of Parameters	19
		2.3.5	Error Analysis	20
2.4 Res		Resea	rch Step	20
		2.4.1	Data Collection	21
		2.4.2	Mathematical Formulation	22
			2.4.2.1 SIR Model with Euler Method	22
			2.4.2.2 SIR Model with 4 th Order Runge-Kutta Method	24
		2.4.3	Simulation of Data	27
		2.4.4	Result Analysis for each Method	27
		2.4.5	Error Calculation	27
		2.4.6	Discussion and Conclusion	28
	2.5	Concl	usion	28

vi